Core US fixed income 10% 5.3%

HY US fixed income 5% 7.3%

Non US fixed income 5% 5.5%

Commodities 5% 7.8%

TIPS 5% 5.0%

Cash 1% 3.3%

Total 100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members and employers will
be made at statutory contribution rates. Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated
using the long‐term assumed investment return of 7.5%. The long‐term assumed investment rate of
return was applied to all periods of projected of benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

Discount

Rate Non-Hazardous Hazardous Total

1% decrease 6.5% 623,195$ 1,072,748$ 1,695,943$

Current discount rate 7.5% 488,159 838,062 1,326,221

1% increase 8.5% 372,512 643,621 1,016,133

City's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The Plan issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required
supplementary information, and detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position. The report
may be obtained in writing from the County Employee Retirement System, 1260 Louisville Road,
Perimeter Park West, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601.

CITY OF VILLA HILLS, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2016

-27-

NOTE J – CONTIGENCIES

The City is at risk for possible litigation due to the nature of the City officials’ enforcement of various